Expected total future interest payments 2 2 2 2 14 10 12 8 30 22

NOTE 27
Long-term interest-bearing liabilities

2020 2019

Term loan − −

Loans related to leased assets 111 62

Total 111 62

Term loan was fully repaid during 2019. For further details see note 15
for the Parent Company.

Total loans related to leased assets according to IFRS 16 is MSEK 129
at year-end. See also Note 28 below.

NOTE 28
Short-term interest-bearing liabilities

2020 2019

Loans related to leased assets 18 23

Other short-term loans − 1

18 24

Other short-term loans relate to overdraft positions within local bank
accounts held outside the Group’s cash pooling arrangements.

NOTE 29
Short-term loans receivable and payable, joint venture

2020 2019

Accounts receivable from Alfdex AB 2 3

Accounts payable to Alfdex AB − −

Loans from Alfdex AB 25 −

27 3

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to the one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,
holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the DBO by the amounts shown below.

31 December 2020  Sweden Germany UK USA

Defined Benefit Obligation Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (0.5% movement) –4.1 4.7 –23.6 27.4 –117.2 125.1 –22.5 24.8

Future salary growth (0.5% movement) 0.5 –0.5 5.9 –5.5 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Future pension growth (0.5% movement) 4.2 –3.7 18.6 –16.9 31.8 –16.2 n/a n/a

Future mortality (+/− 1 year) 2.2 –2.2 12.7 –12.8 71.2 –75.2 3.3 − 3.3

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  –  G R O U P

98

A N N UA L R EP O R T 2020

NOTE 30
Other provisions

Provision for share based payments Total long-term provisions

Opening balance January 1, 2020 3 3

Provisions 1 1

Utilisation of provision –1 –1

Exchange rate differences – –

Closing balance December 31, 2020 3 3

Warranty reserves Restructuring reserves Total short-term provisions

Opening balance January 1, 2020 27 2 29

Provisions 4 11 15

Utilisation of provision –6 –4 –10

Exchange rate differences –2 –1 –3

Closing balance December 31, 2020 23 8 31

NOTE 31
Other current liabilities

2020 2019

Liabilities for VAT and social security costs 2 1

Tax liabilities 80 90

Derivative instruments – 1

Accrued expenses:

  Personnel costs 26 34

  Other accrued expenses 73 58

Other current liabilities 3 4

184 188

The financial instruments recognised at fair value in the balance sheet
belong to Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy, meaning that their fair value
is determinable, directly or indirectly, from observable market data.

Liabilities for income tax, VAT and other tax liabilities of MSEK 82 (91)
are not included in Note 26 and 37 related to financial liabilities.

NOTE 32
Pledged assets and contingent liabilities

2020 2019

Contingent liabilities 1 1

NOTE 33
Reversal of other non-cash items

2020 2019

Financial pension expenses 8 13

Provision to/Release of restructuring reserve 6 −2

Leases according to IFRS16 6 2

Financial interests 2 6

Cost for LTI-schemes 4 4

26 23

NOTE 34
Reconciliation of interest-bearing
liabilities from financing activities

Loans Pension 1) Total

Opening balance January 1, 2020 86 499 585

Cash flow, pension and other loans − −51 −51

Cash flow, financial liabilities IFRS 16 −19 − −19

Non-cash items, financial liabilities IFRS16 62 − 62

Other non-cash items − 14 14

Closing balance December 31, 2020 129 462 591

1) For additional information, see Note 25 – Pension and similar obligations.

99

A N N UA L R EP O R T 2020

Goodwill
Goodwill relates to the expected synergies from the new product port-
folio, the skills and technical know-how of the Allied Enterprises work-
force and alignment and strategic fit to our existing customer base.

NOTE 36
Related party transactions
The Parent Company is a related party to its subsidiaries and associated
companies. Transactions with subsidiaries and associated companies
occur on commercial market terms. Remuneration to senior executives
is presented in Note 8. See also Note 2 for the Parent Company.